

Index No. 85035/2023

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF RICHMOND

STEPHANIE DICAPUA, MICHAEL KANE, WILLIAM CASTRO, MARGARET CHU, HEATHER CLARK, SASHA DELGADO, JOAN GIAMMARINO, ROBERT GLADDING, CAROLYN GRIMANDO, BENEDICT LOPARRINO, NWAKAEGO NWAIFEJOKWU, INGRID ROMERO, TRINIDAD SMITH, NATASHA SOLON, AMARYLLIS RUIZ-TORO, DENNIS STRK, and TEACHERS FOR CHOICE, individually and on behalf of its members,

Petitioners,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK, and the NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Respondents.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS' CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS THE
VERIFIED PETITION**

HON. SYLVIA O. HINDS-RADIX
Corporation Counsel of the City of New York
Attorney for Respondents
100 Church Street,
New York, N.Y. 10007

Of Counsel: Bilal Haider and Lora Minicucci
Tel: (212) 356-3549
Matter No.: 2023-019394

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THIS CASE IS NOT RELATED TO RIVICCI AND PETITIONERS ARE ENGAGED IN IMPROPER FORUM SHOPPING.....	2
POINT II	
PETITIONERS’ ARTICLE 78 CLAIMS ARE TIME-BARRED BECAUSE PETITIONERS WAITED MORE THAN FOUR MONTHS TO CHALLENGE THE DENIAL OF THEIR REQUESTS FOR RELIGIOUS ACCOMMODATION AND SUBSEQUENT TERMINATION.....	4
POINT III	
PETITIONERS’ NYCHRL, NYSHRL, AND NEW YORK CONSTITUTION CLAIMS AGAINST THE DOE ARE BARRED BECAUSE PETITIONERS FAILED TO FILE NOTICES OF CLAIM.....	6
POINT IV	
THE PETITION IS BARRED BY THE DOCTRINE OF <i>RES JUDICATA</i> OR COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL	7
POINT V	
PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS AGAINST THE CITY OF NEW YORK FAIL BECAUSE THE CITY OF NEW YORK AND THE DOE ARE SEPARATE ENTITIES	9

Page

POINT VI

PETITIONERS CANNOT BRING A CLAIM FOR EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION UNDER THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION.....	9
---	---

POINT VII

PETITIONER TEACHERS FOR CHOICE LACKS ORGANIZATIONAL STANDING	11
---	----

CONCLUSION.....	13
-----------------	----

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	14
---------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Matter of Amorosi v. South Colonie Indep. Cent. Sch. Dist.</u> , 9 N.Y.3d 367 (2007)	6
<u>Broecker v. New York City Dep't of Educ.</u> , 585 F. Supp. 3d 299 (E.D.N.Y. 2022)	9
<u>Brousseau</u> , 2022 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6653 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Nov. 1, 2022)	11
<u>Brown v. State</u> , 89 N.Y.2d 172 (1996)	9, 10
<u>C.F. v. New York City Dep't of Health & Mental Hygiene</u> , 191 A.D.3d 52 (2d Dep't 2020)	10, 11
<u>Davidson v. Bronx Mun. Hosp.</u> , 64 N.Y.2d 59 (1984)	6
<u>De Milio v. Borghard</u> , 55 N.Y.2d 216 (1982)	4
<u>Deletto v. Adams</u> , No. 156459/2022, 2022 N.Y.L.J. LEXIS 1306 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Sept. 26, 2022)	11
<u>Dental Society of State of New York v. Carey</u> , 61 N.Y.2d 330 (1984)	11
<u>Falzone v. City of New York</u> , 9 N.Y.S.3d 165 (2d Dep't 2015)	9
<u>Farrelli</u> , 2020 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 7339	11
<u>Ferrelli v. State</u> , No. 031506/2022, 2022 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 7339 (Sup. Ct. Rockland Cty. Aug. 2, 2022)	10
<u>Flushing National Bank v. Durante Bros. & Sons, Inc.</u> , 148 A.D.2d 415 (2d Dep't 1989)	7

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<u>Grika v. McGraw</u> , No. 650459/2016, 2016 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5026 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 21, 2016) <u>aff'd</u> , 161 A.D.3d 450 (1st Dep't 2018).....	7
<u>Henvill v. Metropolitan Transp. Auth.</u> , 2017 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2837 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2017).....	7, 8
<u>Kane v. De Blasio</u> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154260 (NRB) (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2022).....	7-8
<u>Kane v. De Blasio</u> , 19 F.4th 152 (2d Cir. 2021)	10, 11
<u>Lubin v. Bd. Of Educ.</u> , 60 N.Y.2d 974 (1983) <u>cert. denied</u> , 469 U.S. 823 (1984).....	5
<u>Lyles v. State</u> , 2 A.D.3d 694 (2d Dep't 2003).....	10
<u>Martinez v. City of Schenectady</u> , 97 N.Y.2d 78 (2001).....	10
<u>Mental Hygiene Legal Servs. v. Daniels</u> , 33 N.Y.3d 44 (2019).....	12
<u>Milione v. City Univ. of New York</u> , 153 A.D.3d 807 (2d Dep't 2017).....	8
<u>Muhammad v. New York City Transit Auth.</u> , 450 F. Supp. 2d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	10
<u>Mundy v. Nassau County Civil Serv. Comm'n</u> , 44 N.Y.2d 352 (1978).....	5
<u>Myers v. City of New York</u> , 64 A.D.3d 546 (2d Dep't 2009).....	9
<u>N.Y. State Ass'n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello</u> , 2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004).....	11, 12

Cases

Pages

Patrolman's Benevolent Ass'n of Southampton Town, Inc. v. Town of Southampton,
79 A.D.3d 891 (2d Dep't 2010)12

Perez v. City of New York,
41 A.D.3d 378 (1st Dep't 2007)9

Timothy Rivicci v. New York City Fire Department, et al.,
Index No. 85131/2022 (2022).....2, 3, 4

Uzamere v. Uzamere,
957 N.Y.S.2d 639 (Kings Cty. Sup. Ct. 2010)
aff'd, 89 A.D.3d 1013 (2d Dep't 2011)7

Walton v. New York State Dep't of Correctional Servs.,
8 N.Y.3d 186 (2007) 4-5

We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul,
17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021)10

Statutes

22 N.Y.C.R.R. § 202.3(b)2

C.P.L.R. § 217..... 1, 4, 5

C.P.L.R. § 217(1).....4

New York Educ. Law § 38136

New York Educ. Law § 3813(1)..... 1, 6

New York Educ. Law § 3813(2-a).....6

New York Educ. Law § 3813(2-b)6

New York Gen. Mun. Law § 50-e(1)(a)6
